

No. 08-35902

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRIAN P. CARR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**STATE OF OREGON; CITY OF PORTLAND; LINDA MENG, in her
official capacity as City Attorney of the City of Portland; HARDY
MYERS, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of
Oregon,**

Defendants-Appellees.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon**

**JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General
ERIKA L. HADLOCK
Acting Solicitor General
MATTHEW J. LYSNE
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Attorneys for Appellee**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

 1. Dismissal of plaintiff’s claims6

 2. Denial of leave to amend complaint7

ARGUMENT8

 I. The district court correctly dismissed plaintiff’s complaint.8

 A. Standard of review 8

 B. The State of Oregon has sovereign immunity from plaintiff’s claims in federal court..... 8

 C. The Attorney General for the State of Oregon is immune from suit..... 9

 D. The *Rooker-Feldman* doctrine bars plaintiff’s federal constitutional claims against the state defendants. 10

 E. Claim preclusion bars plaintiff’s claims against the state defendants..... 14

 F. Or. Rev. Stat. § 12.110 bars plaintiff’s § 1983 claim for damages..... 15

 II. The district court properly exercised its discretion when it denied plaintiff’s motion to amend his complaint.16

 A. Standard of review 16

B. Plaintiff’s additional claim was a new cause of action,
frivolous and allowing amendment would cause
undue delay and prejudice defendants..... 16

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

Bonin v. Calderon,
59 F.3d 815, (9th Cir. 1995).....16

Chappel v. Lab. Corp.,
232 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2000).....16

Chardon v. Fernandez,
454 U.S. 6, 102 S. Ct. 28, 70 L. Ed. 2d 6 (1981)15

D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman,
460 U.S. 462, 103 S. Ct. 1303, 75 L. Ed. 2d 206 (1983)..... 11, 13

Doe v. American Nat. Red Cross,
112 F.3d 1048, (9th Cir. 1997).....8

Drews v. EBI Companies,
310 Or. 134, 795 P.2d 531 (1990).....14

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123, 28 S. Ct. 441, 52 L. Ed. 714 (1908)10

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997, 114 S. Ct. 2647, 129 L. Ed. 2d 775 (1994)10

Micomonaco v. State of Washington,
45 F.3d 316 (9th Cir. 1995)9

Migra v. Warren City School Dist. Bd. of Ed.,
465 U.S. 75, 104 S. Ct. 892, 79 L.Ed. 2d 56 (1984)14

Mitchell v. Los Angeles Community College Dist.,
861 F.2d 198 (9th Cir. 1988).....8

Noel v. Hall,
341 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 8, 11, 12

Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89, S. Ct. 900, 79 L.Ed. 2d 67 (1984) 9, 10

Planned Parenthood of Southern Arizona v. Neely,
130 F.3d 400 (9th Cir. 1997)16

Rennie v. Freeway Transport,
294 Or. 319, 656 P.2d 919 (1982)14

Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.,
263 U.S. 413, 44 S. Ct. 149, 68 L. Ed. 362 (1923)11

Sanok v. Grimes,
306 Or. 259, 760 P.2d 228 (1988)15

Springer v. State,
50 Or. App. 5, 621 P.2d 1213 (1981) 13, 15

State v. K.P.,
324 Or. 1, 921 P.2d 380 (1996)15

Vacek v. U.S. Postal Service,
447 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2007)8

Wilson v. Garcia,
471 U.S. 261, 105 S. Ct. 1938, 85 L. Ed. 2d 254 (1985)15

Worldwide Church of God v. McNair,
805 F.2d 888 (9th Cir. 1986)12

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 21071

28 U.S.C. § 228317

42 U.S.C. § 1983 7, 13, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)16

Or. Rev. Stat. § 12.11015

Or. Rev. Stat. § 12.110(1) 6, 15, 16

Or. Rev. Stat. § 12.110(3)6

Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.225 4, 10, 12, 13, 15

Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.2659

Or. Rev. Stat. 137.22515

Or. Rev. Stat. 180.41010

U.S. Const. amend. XI8, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 11, 12
